s
o
u
r
c
e
:
h

GLONASS satellites are equipped with laser retroreflector arrays (LRAs) of different
types. Whereas the shape of old satellites’ LRAs was irregular planar (SVN 779,
791) or a hollow greek cross (SVN 789, 790), all LRAs of the GLONASS-M fleet
have a rectangular shape. Those of the new GLONASS-K satellites form a ring (cf.
Figure 1 and Table 1). The SLR residuals (cf. Table 1) were computed w.r.t. 1-day
(F1) and 3-day orbits (F3), which result both from a reprocessing campaign at the
Figure 1: LRAs onboard GLONASS-M (left), GLONASS-K1 (middle), and GLONASS-K2
(right)a.
Table 1: List of GLONASS satellites with mean value ν (in mm) and standard deviation σ (in
mm) of the SLR residuals w.r.t. 1-day (F1) and 3-day (F3) orbits resulting from the ongoing
reprocessing campaign at CODE – Repro15 (time span: Jan 2006 to Dec 2012). ν and σ
are computed from all residuals whose absolute values are smaller than 200 mm. Residuals
having an absolute beta angle smaller than 15◦ were not taken into account (eclipses).
Type ILRS SVN Slot COSPAR ID Launch Num. of
νF1 νF3 σF1 σF3Num. obs.
- 87 789 R03 2001-053B 2001 11717 -16.2 -16.0 65.9 50.1
- 89 791 R22 2002-060A 2002 8980 -9.5 0.3 68.9 50.1
M 95 712 R08 2004-053B 2004 20172 -5.6 -6.3 55.6 41.8
M 99 713 R24 2005-050B 2005 18400 -12.1 -13.7 54.4 49.0
M 100 714 R18 2005-050A 2005 1581 9.6 14.5 72.6 72.8
M 101 715 R14 2006-062C 2006 3428 -17.5 -15.9 34.4 32.7
M 102 716 R15 2006-062A 2006 43469 6.9 8.2 40.5 36.9
M 103 717 R10 2006-062B 2006 3554 6.0 5.9 36.7 35.4
M 105 719 R20 2007-052B 2007 3401 -6.4 -4.2 33.2 28.9
M 106 720 R19 2007-052A 2007 3424 -2.3 -1.2 22.1 18.9
M 107 721 R13 2007-065A 2007 3591 -18.6 -18.3 28.6 27.8
M 109 723 R11 2007-065C 2007 34269 -44.6 -43.8 68.2 68.1
M 110 724 R18 2008-046A 2008 14030 -8.7 -9.0 31.9 30.0
M 111 725 R21 2008-046B 2008 2539 -17.1 -15.5 54.2 54.2
M 113 728 R03 2008-067A 2008 3944 -29.8 -29.8 32.1 29.6
M 115 729 R08 2008-067B 2008 38189 -19.6 -19.8 30.7 28.7
M 116 730 R01 2009-070A 2009 3452 -4.2 -3.2 42.8 39.9
M 117 733 R06 2009-070B 2009 2764 -4.0 -6.0 25.5 23.8
M 118 734 R05 2009-070C 2009 15252 -7.2 -7.5 34.3 33.1
M 119 731 R22 2010-007A 2010 2552 -11.8 -10.6 31.3 29.4
M 120 732 R23 2010-007C 2010 11096 -6.5 -6.0 29.5 27.6
M 121 735 R24 2010-007B 2010 3280 -6.1 -3.4 29.4 25.4